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Exhibit A – Volumes 

Controlled Disbursement - Personal Income Tax (PIT) 

Processing Year 2019 

  Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 

Checks 11,606  96,888  239,753  779,822  299,195  59,664  59,529  38,656  38,831  66,002  59,930 15,042  1,764,918 

Direct Deposit 6,330 1,263,893 1,197,255 2,379,144 577,276 102,357 68,403 47,666 41,238 97,980 36,697 5,164 5,823,403 

Processing Year 2018 

  Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 

Checks 12,285 116,805 311,782 684,629 453,438 71,217 63,763 43,766 29,250 70,955 64,874 23,241 1,946,005 

Direct Deposit 6,358 994,654 1,459,491 2,314,587 609,448 86,832 80,852 43,149 28,490 77,713 54,982 12,545 5,769,101 

Processing Year 2017 

  Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 

Checks 13,341 126,723 179,423 902,202 452,652 81,597 66,835 55,880 42,523 56,705 70,745 39,800 2,088,426 

Direct Deposit 4,064 942,519 922,473 2,827,848 541,420 85,068 58,652 36,378 35,979 45,511 60,548 16,969 5,577,429 

Office of Real Property Tax Refunds (ORPTS) 

Processing Year 2019 

  Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 

Checks 20,318 5,821 5,241 6,158 7,757 3,341 81,063 176,561 1,395,335 597,457 201,996 193,810 2,694,858 

Processing Year 2018 

  Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 

Checks 830,478 780,785 75,454 24,539 7,291 5,076 46,494 536,244 1,063,941 781,493 15,369 22,954 4,190,118 

Processing Year 2017 

  Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 

Checks 328,873 115,963 138,348 125,987 29,712 33,176 35,427 29,899 149,069 26,732 9,096 449,141 1,471,423 

               
 Average Monthly Deposit Balances  

 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  

 $11,509  $16,914  $13,801  $13,131 $11,440  ($156,964) $19,137 $14,506 $8,653 $13,862 $213,032 $17,084   

              



New York State Department of Taxation and Finance 
Request for Proposals (RFP) 19-100 

Controlled Disbursement and Direct Deposit Services 

RFP 19-100 Exhibits | Page 5 of 71 

Exhibit B – Check Issue File Layout, Check Issue File – Sample 

 

CHECK ISSUE FILE LAYOUT 

DATA ITEM 
BEG 
POS 

END 
POS 

LENGTH FORMAT COMMENTS 

RECORD-TYPE 1 1 1 CHAR VALUE ‘I’ 

FILLER 2 2 1 CHAR VALUE SPACES 

ACCOUNT-NUM 3 22 20 CHAR VALUE '00000000000886673631' 

FILLER 23 23 1 CHAR VALUE SPACES 
CHECK-ZERO 24 33 10 CHAR VALUE '0000000000' 

CHECK-NO 34 41 8 CHAR Check number 

FILLER 42 42 1 CHAR VALUE SPACES 

AMOUNT 43 60 18 NUMERIC Refund amount - Format is 9(16)V99 

FILLER 61 61 1 CHAR VALUE SPACES 

DATE-ISSUE 62 69 8 CHAR Date refund issued – Format is CCYYMMDD 

FILLER 70 70 1 CHAR VALUE SPACES 

DATE-PAID 71 78 8 CHAR VALUE SPACES 

FILLER 79 79 1 CHAR VALUE SPACES 

DLN 80 94 15 CHAR Document Locator Number 

PAYEE-NAME-1 95 144 50 CHAR Taxpayer name on the refund check 

PAYEE-NAME-1 145 194 50 CHAR VALUE SPACES 

FILLER 195 200 6 CHAR VALUE SPACES 

 

 
 

CHECK ISSUE FILE - SAMPLE 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
123456789012345678901234567890123456789012345678901234567890123456789012345678901234567890 

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 
123456789012345678901234567890123456789012345678901234567890123456789012345678901234567890 

19 20 
12345678901234567890 

I 00000000000886673631 00000000003709XXXX 000000000000008454 20161012 
WT1664250039360XXABCDFGHKUYR 
I 00000000000886673631 00000000003709XXXX 000000000000000744 20161012 
WT1664250039778XXGFGFHTIOSP 
I 00000000000886673631 00000000003709XXXX 000000000000001836 20161012 WT1664250039382XXPWEWRT 
I 00000000000886673631 00000000003709XXXX 000000000000011505 20161012 WT1664250040631XXXSDERETYU 
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Exhibit C – Check Clear File Layout, Check Clear File – Sample 

CHECK CLEAR FILE LAYOUT 

DATA ITEM 
BEG 
POS 

END 
POS 

LENGTH FORMAT COMMENTS 

RECORD-TYPE 1 1 1 CHAR VALUE ‘P’ 

FILLER 2 2 1 CHAR VALUE SPACES 

ACCOUNT-NUM 3 22 20 CHAR VALUE '00000000000886673631' 

FILLER 23 23 1 CHAR VALUE SPACES 
CHECK-ZERO 24 33 10 CHAR VALUE '0000000000' 

CHECK-NO 34 41 8 CHAR Check number 

FILLER 42 42 1 CHAR VALUE SPACES 

AMOUNT 43 60 18 NUMERIC Refund amount - Format is 9(16)V99 

FILLER 61 61 1 CHAR VALUE SPACES 

DATE-ISSUE 62 69 8 CHAR VALUE ‘00000000’ 

FILLER 70 70 1 CHAR VALUE SPACES 

DATE-PAID 71 78 8 CHAR Date refund paid – Format is CCYYMMDD 

FILLER 79 79 1 CHAR VALUE SPACES 

DLN 80 94 15 CHAR Document Locator Number 

PAYEE-NAME-1 95 144 50 CHAR Taxpayer name on the refund check 

PAYEE-NAME-1 145 194 50 CHAR VALUE SPACES 

FILLER 195 200 6 CHAR VALUE SPACES 

 

 
 

CHECK CLEAR FILE - SAMPLE 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
123456789012345678901234567890123456789012345678901234567890123456789012345678901234567890 

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 
123456789012345678901234567890123456789012345678901234567890123456789012345678901234567890 

19 20 
12345678901234567890 

P 00000000000886673631 00000000003709XXXX 000000000000008454 20161012 20161013 WT1664250039360XX 
P 00000000000886673631 00000000003709XXXX 000000000000000744 20161012 20161013 WT1664250039778XX 
P 00000000000886673631 00000000003709XXXX 000000000000001836 20161012 20161013 WT1664250039382XX 
P 00000000000886673631 00000000003709XXXX 000000000000011505 20161012 20161013 
WT1664250040631XXX 
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Exhibit D – PIT Refund Image 90 File  

PIT Refund Image 90 file:  PR.NYT.TICS.IMAGE90.PI1 

Backed up to: PR.TICS.IMAGE90.BKUP.PI(+1) 

 

File Layout: (program PR.COMMON.$BATCH.SOURCE(DJ0003B)) 

 

01  DJ0010I1-REC. 

    05  I1-REC-ID               PIC X(03). 

    05  I1-DSN                  PIC X(17). 

    05  I1-TAX-TYPE             PIC X(02). 

    05  I1-PROCESS-YEAR         PIC X(04). 

    05  I1-RETURN-TYPE          PIC X(03). 

    05  I1-FORM-TYPE            PIC X(08). 

    05  I1-FORM-SIDE            PIC X(01). 

    05  FILLER                  PIC X(03). 

    05  I1-TIF-FILE-LOC         PIC X(40). 

    05  FILLER                  PIC X(08). 

    05  I1-CHECK-NMBR-ID        PIC X(10). 

    05  FILLER                  PIC X(08). 

    05  I1-LIAB-BEG-DATE        PIC X(08). 

    05  I1-LIAB-END-DATE        PIC X(08). 

    05  I1-EXT-TP-ID            PIC X(11). 

    05  FILLER                  PIC X(08). 

    05  I1-TARGET-ID            PIC X(16). 

    05  I1-ALT-DSN-FLD REDEFINES I1-TARGET-ID. 

        10  I1-ALT-DSN          PIC X(12). 

        10  FILLER              PIC X(04). 

 

 

Image Control File (Image90) 

a. Description and Purpose 
The Image Control File is a text file containing a listing of all Image Files in a given Extract.  This file 
contains six pieces of important data: 
 

1. The associated Tax Type of the Image File. 
2. The associated Tax Year of the Image File. 
3. The location of the Image File in the Saved File Directory structure. 
4. The associated DLN of the Image File. 
5. The associated Image Code of the Image File. 
6. The associated External Taxpayer Identification (TPID) number of the Image File. 

 
The Image Control File is used to pass the elements of an Extract’s Image Files necessary to store them 
in the NYSDTF Content Manager Server. 
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b. File Format 
The Image Control File is a text file.  The file contains one 158-character, plus Carriage Return/Line Feed 
(CR/LF), fixed field length record for each unique Image File in a given Extract.  Each of these records are 
referred to as “Image90 Record.”  An Image90 Record is comprised of 16 fixed length fields: 
 

1. 05 i90-record-identifier – A 3-character field containing a constant value of “090.” 
2. 05 i90-dln – A 12-character field containing the DLN3 associated to the Image File. 
3. 05 i90-tax-type – A 2-character field containing a constant value of “PI.” 
4. 05 i90-processing-year – A 4-character field containing the tax year associated to the Image 

File.  This is determined within the TMS program and has the format of “yyyy.” 
5. 05 i90-ret-type – A 3-character field containing the constant value of “TRC.” 
6. 05 i90-form-type – An 8-character field containing the 3-digit Image Code associated to the 

Image file followed by 5 spaces.  The Image Code is determined within the TMS program. 
7. 05 i90-new-form-side – A 1-character field containing either an “h” or “t.”  This value is 

determined in the TMS program based on whether the images in the Image File are rotated (“t”) 
or not rotated (“h”). 

8. 05 filler – A 3-character field containing only spaces. 
9. 05 i90-file-location – A 32-character field containing the full path of the image in the Saved File 

Directory structure followed by a single space. The format of this field is 
“images/dnnn/nn/DLN.nnn.”[1] 

10. 05 filler – A 20-character field containing only spaces. 
11. 05 i90-check-nmbr – A 10-character field containing only spaces. 
12. 05 filler – A 25-character field containing only spaces. 
13. 05 i90-external-id – An 11-character field containing the TPID number associated to the Image 

File.  This field is left justified and padded by spaces.  If no associated TPID number exists this 
field contains 11 spaces. 

14. 05 filler – An 8-character field containing only spaces. 
15. 05 i90-alternate-dln – A 12-character field containing only spaces. 
16. 05 filler – A 4-character field containing only spaces. 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 
[1] The DLN value in the fields “05 i90-dln” and “05 i90-file-location” must match each other (i.e. positions 4 

through 15 must be the same as positions 53 through 64). 
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Exhibit E – Direct Deposit Initiation File Layout, Direct Deposit 
Initiation File – Sample 

 

DIRECT DEPOSIT INITIATION FILE LAYOUT 

DATA ITEM 
BEG 
POS 

END 
POS 

LENGTH FORMAT COMMENTS 

ACH FILE HEADER RECORD: 

RECORD-TYPE-CD 1 1 1 CHAR VALUE ‘1’ 

PRIORITY-CD 2 3 2 CHAR VALUE ‘01’ 

DESTINATION-CD 4 13 10 CHAR  

COMPANY-CD 14 23 10 CHAR  

FILE-CREATE-DT 24 29 6 NUMERIC Format is YYMMDD 

FILE-CREATE-TIME 30 33 4 NUMERIC Format is HHMM 

ID-MODIFIER-CD 34 34 1 CHAR VALUE 'A' 

RECORD-SIZE 35 37 3 CHAR VALUE '094’ 

BLOCK-FACTOR 38 39 2 CHAR VALUE '10’ 
FORMAT-CD 40 40 1 CHAR VALUE '1' 

DESTINATION 41 63 23 CHAR VALUE to be Contractors name 

COMPANY-NAME 64 86 23 CHAR VALUE 'NY STATE' 

REFERENCE-CD 87 94 8 CHAR VALUE SPACES 

ACH BATCH HEADER RECORD: 

RECORD-TYPE-CD 1 1 1 CHAR VALUE ‘5’ 

SERVICE-CLASS-CD 2 4 3 CHAR VALUE ‘200’ 

COMPANY-NAME 5 20 16 CHAR VALUE 'NY STATE' 

DISCRETION-DATA 21 40 20 CHAR VALUE SPACES 

COMPANY-CD 41 50 10 CHAR  

ENTRY-CLASS-CD 51 53 3 CHAR VALUE ‘PPD’ 

ENTRY-DESC 54 63 10 CHAR VALUE NYSTTAXRFD ' 

COMPANY-DESC-DT 64 69 6 CHAR VALUE SPACES 

POST-EFCTV-DT 70 75 6 NUMERIC Format is YYMMDD 

SETTLEMENT-DT 76 78 3 CHAR VALUE SPACES 

ORIGIN-STATUS-CD 79 79 1 CHAR VALUE ‘1’ 

DFI-ID 80 87 8 NUMERIC  

BATCH-NMBR 88 94 7 NUMERIC  

ACH DETAIL RECORD (PPD/CCD FORMAT): 

RECORD-TYPE-CD 1 1 1 CHAR VALUE '6'. 

TRANS-CD 2 3 2 NUMERIC VALUE 22 for checking, 32 for savings 

ABA-NMBR 4 12 9 NUMERIC Bank routing number 

DFI-ACCT-NMBR 13 29 17 CHAR Taxpayer account number 

RFND-AMT 30 39 10 NUMERIC Format is 9(8)V99 

TP-ID 40 48 9 CHAR Taxpayer ID with first 5 digits masked as XXXXX 

FILLER 49 54 6 CHAR VALUE SPACES 

TP-NAME 55 76 22 CHAR Taxpayer name 

DRAFT-IND 77 78 2 CHAR VALUE SPACES 
ADDENDA-IND 79 79 1 CHAR VALUE ‘0’ 

REFUND-ID 80 87 8 NUMERIC Voucher Number 

COUNT 88 94 7 NUMERIC Consecutive sequence number starting at 1 



New York State Department of Taxation and Finance 
Request for Proposals (RFP) 19-100 

Controlled Disbursement and Direct Deposit Services 

RFP 19-100 Exhibits | Page 10 of 71  

DIRECT DEPOSIT INITIATION FILE LAYOUT 

DATA ITEM 
BEG 
POS 

END 
POS 

LENGTH FORMAT COMMENTS 

ACH BATCH CONTROL RECORD: 

RECORD-TYPE-CD 1 1 1 CHAR VALUE '8'. 

SERVICE-CLASS-CD 2 4 3 CHAR VALUE ‘200’ 

ENTRY-COUNT 5 10 6 NUMERIC Record count of all direct deposits on the file 

ENTRY-HASH 11 20 10 NUMERIC Cumulative total of 1st 8 char. of ABA no. 

DEBIT-AMT 21 32 12 NUMERIC VALUE 0 ‐ Not used 

CREDIT-AMT 33 44 12 NUMERIC Total refund amount on file 
Format is 9(10)V99 

COMPANY-ID 45 54 10 CHAR  

FILLER 55 79 25 CHAR VALUE SPACES 

DFI-NMBR 80 87 8 NUMERIC VALUE 0 

BATCH-NMBR 88 94 7 NUMERIC VALUE 1 

ACH FILE TRAILER RECORD: 

RECORD-TYPE-CD 1 1 1 CHAR VALUE '9' 

BATCH-COUNT 2 7 6 NUMERIC  

BLOCK-COUNT 8 13 6 NUMERIC VALUE 1 

ENTRY-COUNT 14 21 8 NUMERIC Record count of all direct deposits on the file 

ENTRY-HASH 22 31 10 NUMERIC Cumulative total of 1st 8 char. of ABA no 

DEBIT-AMT 32 43 12 NUMERIC VALUE 0 
Format is 9(10)V99 

CREDIT-AMT 44 55 12 NUMERIC Total refund amount on file 
Format is 9(10)V99 

FILLER 56 94 39 CHAR VALUE SPACES. 

 

 

 
DIRECT DEPOSIT INITIATION FILE - SAMPLE 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
123456789012345678901234567890123456789012345678901234567890123456789012345678901 
2345678901234 

101 02100002117412700011609071350A094101VENDOR NAME NY STATE 
5200NY STATE 1741270001PPDNYSTTAXRFD 160914 1000000002016062 
62203100009565893XXXX 0000032628XXXXX1471 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
0000974740000001 
622031101143986325XXXX 0000018789XXXXX1473 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
0000974750000002 
820000000200062101230000000000000000000514171741270001 000000002016062 
9000001000001000000020006210123000000000000000000051417 
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Exhibit F – Direct Deposit Confirmation Report File– Sample 

 
DIRECT DEPOSIT CONFIRMATION REPORT FILE - SAMPLE 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
1234567890123456789012345678901234567890123456789012345678901234567890123456789012345678901234 

1011741270001 0210000211610041610A094101NY STATE VENDOR NAME 
5200NY STATE 9999999999ADM 999999999999 9999999999999999 
999999999999999999XXXX 00000000009999999991 NY STATE 999999999999999999 

705 VENDOR NAME 00010000001 
705 ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER DIVISION 00020000001 
705 TRANSACTION REPORT 00030000001 
705 00040000001 
705 NY STATE 00050000001 
705 00060000001 
705  ORIGIN  NUMBER   ACCOUNT NUMBER  COMPANY IDENTIFICATION DATE 00070000001 
705   9999999999 9999999999 9999999999 10/12/16 00080000001 
705 ======================================================================= 00090000001 
705 BANK FILE NAME CUSTOMER FILE DESCRIPTION CREATE DATE CREATE TIME 00100000001 
705 00110000001 
705 TN99VL NY STATE 10/04/16 16/10/00 00120000001 
705 00130000001 
705 DEBITS CREDITS 00140000001 
705 ITEMS AMOUNT ITEMS AMOUNT 00150000001 
705 00160000001 
705  EFT 3948 1307293091 00170000001 
705  FILE TOTAL 3948 1307293091 00180000001 
705 00190000001 
705 ======================================================================= 00200000001 
705 TRANSACTION DISTRIBUTION 00210000001 
705 00220000001 
705 WAREHOUSE 3948 00230000001 
705 00240000001 
705  TOT INCL BANKNAME PRENOTES 3948 00250000001 
705 ======================================================================= 00260000001 
705 TRANSACTION SETTLEMENT DATES 00270000001 
705 00280000001 
705 00290000001 
705 TOTAL RELEASED 00300000001 
705 ======================================================================= 00310000001 

705 10/12/16 3948  1307293091 00320000001 
705 00330000001 
705 TOTAL WAREHOUSED 3948  1307293091 00340000001 
705 ======================================================================= 00350000001 
705 TOTAL SETTLEMENT 3948  1307293091 00360000001 
705 00370000001 
820000003807412700010000000000000013072930911741270001 021000020000001 
9000001000001000000380741270001000000000000001307293091 
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DIRECT DEPOSIT CONFIRMATION REPORT FILE - SAMPLE 

9999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999 
9999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999 
9999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999 
9999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999 
9999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999 
9999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999 
9999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999 

9999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999 
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Exhibit G – Direct Deposit Reject File Layout, Direct Deposit Reject 
File – Sample  

DIRECT DEPOSIT REJECT FILE LAYOUT 

DATA ITEM 
BEG 
POS 

END 
POS 

LENGTH FORMAT COMMENTS 

ACH FILE HEADER RECORD: 

RECORD-TYPE-CD 1 1 1 CHAR VALUE ‘1’ 

PRIORITY-CD 2 3 2 CHAR VALUE ‘01’ 
DESTINATION-CD 4 13 10 CHAR  

COMPANY-CD 14 23 10 CHAR  

FILE-CREATE-DT 24 29 6 NUMERIC Format is YYMMDD 

FILE-CREATE-TIME 30 33 4 NUMERIC Format is HHMM 
ID-MODIFIER-CD 34 34 1 CHAR VALUE 'U' 

RECORD-SIZE 35 37 3 CHAR VALUE '094’ 

BLOCK-FACTOR 38 39 2 CHAR VALUE '10’ 

FORMAT-CD 40 40 1 CHAR VALUE '1' 
DESTINATION 41 63 23 CHAR VALUE ‘STATE OF NY - TAX REFUN’ 

COMPANY-NAME 64 86 23 CHAR VALUE to be Contractors name 

REFERENCE-CD 87 94 8 CHAR VALUE SPACES 

ACH BATCH HEADER RECORD: 

RECORD-TYPE-CD 1 1 1 CHAR VALUE ‘5’ 

SERVICE-CLASS-CD 2 4 3 CHAR VALUE ‘200’ 

COMPANY-NAME 5 20 16 CHAR VALUE 'NY STATE' 

DISCRETION-DATA 21 40 20 CHAR VALUE SPACES 
COMPANY-CD 41 50 10 CHAR  

ENTRY-CLASS-CD 51 53 3 CHAR VALUE ‘PPD’ 

ENTRY-DESC 54 63 10 CHAR VALUE NYSTTAXRFD' 

COMPANY-DESC-DT 64 69 6 CHAR VALUE SPACES 
POST-EFCTV-DT 70 75 6 NUMERIC Format is YYMMDD 

SETTLEMENT-DT 76 78 3 CHAR VALUE SPACES 

ORIGIN-STATUS-CD 79 79 1 CHAR VALUE ‘1’ 

DFI-ID 80 87 8 NUMERIC  
BATCH-NMBR 88 94 7 NUMERIC  

ACH DETAIL RECORD (PPD/ CCD FORMAT): 

RECORD-TYPE-CD 1 1 1 CHAR VALUE '6'. 

TRANS-CD 2 3 2 NUMERIC  
ABA-NMBR 4 12 9 NUMERIC Bank routing number 

DFI-ACCT-NMBR 13 29 17 CHAR Taxpayer account number 

RFND-AMT 30 39 10 NUMERIC Format is 9(8)V99 

TP-ID 40 48 9 CHAR Taxpayer ID with first 5 digits masked as 
XXXXX 

FILLER 49 54 6 CHAR VALUE SPACES 

TP-NAME 55 76 22 CHAR Taxpayer name 
DRAFT-IND 77 78 2 CHAR VALUE SPACES 

ADDENDA-IND 79 79 1 CHAR VALUE ‘1’ 

REFUND-ID 80 87 8 NUMERIC Voucher Number 

COUNT 88 94 7 NUMERIC Consecutive sequence number starting at 1 

ACH DETAIL RECORD (PPD/ CCD FORMAT): 

RECORD-TYPE-CD 1 1 1 CHAR VALUE '7'. 
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DIRECT DEPOSIT REJECT FILE LAYOUT 

DATA ITEM 
BEG 
POS 

END 
POS 

LENGTH FORMAT COMMENTS 

TRANS-CD 2 3 2 NUMERIC  

BANK-CD 4 6 3 CHAR Change or Reject code 
REFUND-ID 7 14 8 NUMERIC Voucher Number 

COUNT 15 21 7 NUMERIC Consecutive sequence number starting at 1 

DATE-DEAD 22 27 6 CHAR Format is YYMMDD 

ORIG-ABA-NO 28 35 8 CHAR Bank routing number 
ADDENDA 36 70 35 CHAR  

FILLER 71 94 24 CHAR VALUE SPACES 

ACH BATCH CONTROL RECORD: 

RECORD-TYPE-CD 1 1 1 CHAR VALUE '8'. 

SERVICE-CLASS-CD 2 4 3 CHAR VALUE ‘200’ 

ENTRY-COUNT 5 10 6 NUMERIC Record count of all direct deposits on the file 
ENTRY-HASH 11 20 10 NUMERIC Cumulative total of 1st 8 char. of ABA no. 

DEBIT-AMT 21 32 12 NUMERIC VALUE 0 ‐ Not used 

CREDIT-AMT 33 44 12 NUMERIC Total refund amount on file Format 
is 9(10)V99 

COMPANY-ID 45 54 10 CHAR  
FILLER 55 79 25 CHAR VALUE SPACES 

DFI-NMBR 80 87 8 NUMERIC  

BATCH-NMBR 88 94 7 NUMERIC VALUE 1 

ACH FILE TRAILER RECORD: 

RECORD-TYPE-CD 1 1 1 CHAR VALUE '9' 

BATCH-COUNT 2 7 6 NUMERIC VALUE 1 

BLOCK-COUNT 8 13 6 NUMERIC VALUE 1 

ENTRY-COUNT 14 21 8 NUMERIC Record count of all direct deposits on the file 

ENTRY-HASH 22 31 10 NUMERIC Cumulative total of 1st 8 char. of ABA no 

DEBIT-AMT 32 43 12 NUMERIC VALUE 0 
Format is 9(10)V99 

CREDIT-AMT 44 55 12 NUMERIC Total refund amount on file Format 
is 9(10)V99 

FILLER 56 94 39 CHAR VALUE SPACES. 
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DIRECT DEPOSIT REJECT FILE - SAMPLE 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
